Public Document Pack
Stronger Communities
Committee Meeting of Witney Town Council

Monday, 11th July, 2022 at 6.00 pm

To members of the Stronger Communities Committee - O Collins, JAitman, L Ashbourne, L Duncan,
H Eaglestone, V Gwatkin, A Prosser and R Smith (and all other Town Councillors for information).

You are hereby summonsed to the above meeting to be held in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney
for the transaction of the business stated in the agenda below.

Admission to Meetings
All Council meetings are open to the public and press unless otherwise stated.

Numbers of the public will be limited, with priority given to those who have registered to speak on an item on
the agenda. Any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting should contact the Deputy Town Clerk
(adam.clapton@witney-tc.gov.uk) in advance to advise.

Recording of Meetings

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 the council’s public meetings may be
recorded, which includes filming, audio-recording as well as photography.

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the Town Clerk or
Democratic Services Officer know before the start of the meeting.

Agenda

1. Apologies for absence

To consider apologies and reasons for absence.

Committee members who are unable to attend the meeting should notify the Deputy Town Clerk
(adam.clapton@witney-tc.gov.uk) prior to the meeting, stating the reason for absence.

Standing Order 30(a)(v) permits the appointment of substitute Councillors to a Committee whose role
is to replace ordinary Councillors at a meeting of a Committee if ordinary Councillors of the Committee
have confirmed to the Proper Officer before the meeting that they are unable to attend.

2. Declarations of Interest

Members are reminded to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in any items under consideration
at this meeting in accordance with the Town Council’s Code of Conduct.

3. Minutes (Pages5-12)
a) To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 30 May 2022.
b) Matters arising from the minutes not covered elsewhere on the agenda. (Questions on the

progress of any item).

4. Public Participation
The meeting will adjourn for this item.
Members of the public may speak for a maximum of five minutes each during the period of public

participation, in line with Standing Order 42. Matters raised shall relate to the following items on the

Date of Publication 6 July 2022

Page 1


mailto:adam.clapton@witney-tc.gov.uk
mailto:adam.clapton@witney-tc.gov.uk

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

agenda.

Finance Report (Pages 13 - 14)

To receive financial figures from the last Quarter, relating to the work of this Committee.
Communications & Community Engagement

Community Engagement Report (Pages 15 - 18)

To receive the report of the Communications & Community Engagement Officer.

Communications Report & Communications Strategy Review (Pages 19 - 46)

To receive the report of the Communications & Community Engagement Officer.

Town Council Rebranding (Pages 47 - 52)

To receive the report of the Communications & Community Engagement Officer.

Youth Services Grant 2022 (Pages 53 - 58)

To receive the updated Youth Services Grant Criteria, see minute no. SC255 of the meeting held on 30
May 2022. The scheme is due to launch on 1 August — a full timeline of dates is included in the
document.

Witney Voice Box Choir Grant Request (Pages 59 - 64)

To receive and consider a grant request from Voice Box Choir for a community event at Langdale Hall
on 19 July 2022.

Street Furniture & Infrastructure

Happy to Chat Bench (Pages 65 - 68)

To receive the report of the Project Officer.

Queen's Platinum Jubilee - Legacy Project
At the meeting of the Parks & Recreation committee it was indicated that a licence would be provided,
allow a sundial to be erected in Unterhaching Park to mark this Jubilee year.

To speed up the installation, on approval of the licence, the Project Officer would like to offer the
following suggestion for wording on a plaque for consideration by the Committee. ‘In honour of the
Queen’s Platinum Jubilee 2022’.

Autumn & Winter Planting

To receive a verbal update from officers.
Events

Third Party & Large Events (Pages 69 - 84)

To receive the report of the Venue & Events Officer.

Town Hall, Market Square Mrs Sharon Groth
Witney, Oxon FSLCC fCMgr

OX28 6AG TOWN COUNCIL &

T: 01993 704379

F: 01993 771893

info@witney-tc.gov.uk Cllr Liz Duncan
www.witney-tc.gov.uk

Page 2


mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk

15. Remembrance (Pages 85 - 88)

To receive the report of the Venue & Events Officer.

16. Advent Fayre (Pages 89 - 90)

To receive the report of the Venue & Events Officer.

Town Hall, Market Square
Witney, Oxon

0X28 6AG

T: 01993 704379

F: 01993 771893
info@witney-tc.gov.uk
www.witney-tc.gov.uk

Mrs Sharon Groth
FSLCC fCMgr
Town Clerk

Cllr Liz Duncan
Mayor of Witney

Sa\l,-f.

Town Clerk

N

WIT N EY TOWN COUNCIL &


mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

STRONGER COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL

Held on Monday, 30 May 2022
At 6.00 pm in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney
Present:

Councillor O Collins (Chair)

Councillors: J Aitman V Gwatkin
L Ashbourne A Prosser
L Duncan R Smith

H Eaglestone

Officers: Sharon Groth Town Clerk
Adam Clapton Deputy Town Clerk
Others: No members of the public.

SC247 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

All members were present at the meeting.

SC248 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest from members or officers.

SC249 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR

The Chair called for nominations for the position of Vice-Chair of the Committee.

It was proposed and seconded that Councillor Luci Ashbourne be elected. There being no other
nominations it was:

Resolved:

That, Councillor Luci Ashbourne be elected Vice-Chair of the Committee for the 2022/2023
municipal year.

SC250 MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 21 March 2022 were received.
SC131 — Happy to Chat Benches
The Deputy Town Clerk reported that no reply had been received from the group who originally

requested this project in 2020. It was agreed that if no response was received by 10 June, that
the Council progresses the project.

Page 5



SC251

SC252

SC253

SC254

Stronger Communities - 30 May 2022

Resolved:

That, the minutes of the Stronger Committee held on 21 March 2022 be approved as a correct
record of the meeting and be signed by the Chair.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was no public participation.

COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE

The committee considered whether any changes were needed to the current Terms of
Reference.

Resolved:
1. That, ‘in town council ownership’ be inserted into point (b) concerning maintaining
infrastructure and;

2. That, point (g) be omitted as it duplicated point (a)

OPEN SPACES STRATEGY, COMMITTEE OBJECTIVES AND WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE
MUNICIPAL YEAR

The Committee received and considered the report of the Town Clerk/C.E.O concerning the
Open Spaces Strategy (OSS) and programme of works for the year.

Members were advised that most of the OSS actions were underway, most were time sensitive
and crossed over with other committees’ priorities. Some of these capital projects may be later
than planned due to external delays while there were reports on others on the agenda for this
meeting.

In response to a member query, it was agreed that £10,000 be ring-fenced towards water safety
education.

Resolved:
1. That, the report be noted and,
2. That, there was no one priority above all others, they would be achieved through a natural

cycle withing the year.

FINANCE REPORT

The Committee received and considered the report of the Town Clerk and were advised the
financial position of items within its remit were in a good position.

Resolved:
That, the report of the Town Clerk be noted.

Councillor L Ashbourne joined the meeting at 6.08pm

Page 6



SC255

SC256

Stronger Communities - 30 May 2022

YOUTH SERVICES GRANT REVIEW

The committee received and considered the report of the Deputy Town Clerk concerning the
Youth Services Grant for 2022.

Members were pleased to hear the County Council had re-introduced youth crisis funding, that a
new Youth Work team was working in West Oxfordshire and they had made contact with town
council officers. The aims and work of this team were as yet unknown and would develop over
the coming months. It did give the town council the opportunity to extend the remit of its youth
services grant, totalling £40,000 for the current year.

The Committee discussed the merits of using some of the fund towards ‘free’ hire of premises
but heard that the Corn Exchange and Burwell Hall didn’t meet the requirements of at least one
group which offered outreach work in the town. There was further discussion on whether part of
the fund could be earmarked towards a new, permanent youth facility, potentially at The Leys,
as part of a future and wider re-development.

Members agreed that the funds could be used for and publicised as such, for hire costs of any
facility to hold youth evenings/events and for funds towards a permanent youth structure.

Recommended:
1. That, the report be noted and,
2. That, the Youth Services Grant criteria be amended to add and highlight that funding may be

used towards facility hire costs and towards a permanent youth structure.

COMMUNICATIONS AND COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT REPORT

The Committee received and considered the report of the Communications & Community
Engagement Officer concerning the annual resident’s satisfaction survey results, the town
council App, and championing local.

Members were pleased to see several hundred survey responses had been received from
residents. They noted there was still confusion over Local Government tiers, and which Council
provided services and therefore, the results may be skewed because of this misunderstanding.
There were positive comments which were welcome and negative ones which should be
addressed, either by the town council through feeding into strategies, or by forwarding onto the
relevant authority.

The Committee also considered the relevance of the Town Council App which figures showed
was not being utilised in a meaningful way. There was a small number of residents who used it
but nothing had been submitted through it for some time and the same news and information
was available via the Website, which was largely mobile-friendly. There were seemingly no other
town or parish council’s who were using an app and there was no transactional or interactive
functionality which could generate further interest.

The report also included suggestions on improving community engagement by championing

local sports clubs and organisations, initially through social media but then officially through the
committee process.

Page 7



SC257

Stronger Communities - 30 May 2022

Resolved:

1. That, the report be noted and,

2. That, comments from the survey concerning town council services are addressed directly or
by being incorporated into existing strategies and,

3. That, ‘You Said, We Did’ video shorts with members are published in response to the
comments and

4. That, comments concerning County & District Council’s are filtered and forwarded to the
Leader of those Council’s and Members with Cabinet responsibility for those issues and,

5. That, the Town Council App be discontinued at this time and,

6. That, as part of the Communications Strategy Review, the website is reviewed to improve
access and functionality and,

7. That, the Town Council highlights and congratulates local sports clubs and organisations
through the use of social media and,

8. That, these achievements be recognised at Full Council under Communications from the
Leader and,

9. That, the possibility of recognising sporting achievements be considered when the Civic
Reception/Citizen of the Year Awards are reviewed and,

10. That, the Press Coverage report and Witney Forum minutes be noted.

TOWN HALL WINDOW - COMMUNITY USE

The Committee received and considered the report of the Deputy Town Clerk concerning the
Town Hall windows.

Members were advised re-branding of the Town Council was nearing completion and once that
was done, the windows would be utilised more to advertised Council services and the events at
the Corn Exchange. There was one window which could be offered to local community groups or
organisations and members were supportive of the suggested policy on how this could be
implemented. Confirmation was given that the intent was this should be free of charge.

Recommended:

1. That, the Town Council welcomes community groups to use one window for advertising and;
2. That, the policy on such displays is formulated from the suggestions in the report; namely:

a. It is for free community use only, open to charities, groups or community
organisations operating in Witney or the promotion of free services. Advertising for
paid services would not be permitted.

It is let for one month at a time on a first-come, first-serve basis

There is no cost for this service

It is booked through the Council’s Bookings Office

Groups are responsible for setting up and clearing the space

Any display must adhere to health and safety rules i.e. no lighting etc.

-0 oomT

3. That, a back up display be developed for when not in use.

Page 8



Stronger Communities - 30 May 2022

SC258 THIRD PARTY/ LARGE EVENTS

SC259

SC260

SC261

The Committee received a verbal update from the Deputy Town Clerk.

Members were advised that Witney Pride appeared to have been a successful event at the Leys
and the organisation of future upcoming events were in hand with the Venue & Events Officer.
Paperwork had been received and reviewed for most and there currently didn’t appear to be any
issues the committee needed to be aware of.

The Chair stated he was pleased the Witney Pride event had gone so well and the organisers
should be complimented on the organisation and execution of the event.

Resolved:
That, the verbal update of the Deputy Town Clerk be noted.

PLATINUM JUBILEE WORKING PARTY MINUTES

The Committee received the minutes of the Platinum Jubilee Working Party held on 28 April
2022.

The Chair of the Stronger Communities Committee thanked the Working Party for its work in
planning a programme of events for the weekend which everyone was looking forward to.

Recommended:

That, the minutes of the Platinum Jubilee Working Party held on 28 April 2022 be received and
the recommendations therein be approved.

OXFORD PLAYHOUSE - PARTICIPATION EVENT AT THE LEYS RECREATION GROUND

The committee received and considered correspondence from Oxford Playhouse concerning
their ‘Playhouse Plays Out Tent Tour.’

Members were supportive of the initiative which could be held on The Leys Recreation Ground,
but the funds needed to facilitate were regrettably not available in the current year. A discussion
could be had with the District Council to enquire whether Covid-19 recovery funds could go
towards it, but it was essentially too late to prepare and advertise for June.

Resolved:

That, the Town Council could not accommodate the Playhouse Plays Out Tent Tour in 2022 but
would consider an early request for 2023 dates.

COMMUNITY SUPPORT - UKRAINIAN FAMILIES

The Committee received a verbal update from members and heard that more Ukrainian families
were coming in and the scheme locally appeared to be working well. School and Surgery places
had been found and administration of support via Cogges Church was helping all concerned.

Page 9



SC262

SC263

Stronger Communities - 30 May 2022

At the moment, there was nothing further directly required from the town council, but the
subsidised use of the Corn Exchange had been welcomed, and that may be needed in the future
for information dissemination.

Resolved:

1. That, the verbal update be noted and;
2. That, further 
[...]
 Trust) who
would like to run an information pop up stand on the Leys on Sunday 31° July and Sunday 7" August.
This would be a free non trading stand with the purpose of education and information.

Environmental impact

Having declared a Climate Change Emergency at its Council meeting on 26 June 2019 — with this in
mind Councillors should have due regard to the environmental impact of any decisions they make with
regard to its facilities and services it operates.

Risk

In decision making Councillors should give consideration to any risks to the Council and any action it
can take to limit or negate its liability.

Financial implications

» Continued maintenance and upkeep of the Town Council run parks and recreational areas.

Recommendations

Members are invited to note the report and consider the following:

1. To agree that 2022 events can run again next year, if required, providing they can be
accommodated.

2. To considerthe request from BBOWT to hold a free pop-up education stand at the Leys Recreation
Ground during the summer.

Page 70



ofr il

OXFORDSHIRE PLAY ASSOCIATION

REPORT ON WITNEY PLAY & ACTIVITY
DAY 2022
WEDNESDAY 1°" JUNE 2022

'BUILDING COMMUNITIES THROUGH PLAY"

Funding Secured and Event Organised and Delivered by;

OXFORDSHIRE PLAY ASSOCIATION

Page 71







Page 73




play4 liFe

abn

OXFORDSHIRE PLAY ASSOCIATION

Wllnev Play & Activity Day 2022

Wednesday 1%t June 2022
11am — 3pm
Burwell Meadow Recreation Ground,
Thorney Leys, Witney, Oxon. OX28 SNP

FREE ENTRANGE AND FREE ACTIVITIES

Toddler Vehicles / Junk Modelling / Go Kart Party / Body Zorbing /
Smoothie Bike / Tricky Trails Biking / Climbing Wall / Fabric Upcycling /
DIY Face Painting / Drumming / Fire Play / Bright Sparks Science /
Martial Arts / Giant Bubbles plus more!!

This is an open access event /| NO childcare is provided / This event will be photographed /
Food and drinks will need to be purchased or please feel free to bring a picnic
For further information please contact m
[...]
rant Request
	Voice Box Choir - Grant Request Supporting Information

	11 Happy to Chat Bench
	Chat Bench Yarnbombing

	14 Third Party & Large Events
	REPORT ON WITNEY PLAY  ACTIVITY DAY 2022

	15 Remembrance
	16 Advent Fayre



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

STRONGER COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 11 July 2022 

 
At 6.00 pm in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor O Collins (Chair) 

 
Councillors: J Aitman 

L Ashbourne 
 

L Duncan 
R Smith 
 

Officers: Sharon Groth Town Clerk 
 Adam Clapton Deputy Town Clerk 

 
Others: None 

  
 

SC354   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors V Gwatkin, H Eaglestone and A Prosser. 
 

SC355   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest from members or officers. 
 

SC356   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 30 May 2022 were received. 

 
SC256 – Communications & Community Engagement Report 

 
In response to a Member, the Deputy Town Clerk advised that ‘You Said, We Did’ videos with 
members had yet to take place in response to the customer satisfaction survey. A letter outlining 
comments on services in the remit of the County Council had been issued to its Chief Executive, 
Leader, and other members of that Authority. 
 
SC257 - Town Hall Window Community Use 
 
The Deputy Town Clerk reported this had been promoted at the Witney Forum of local groups 
and there had been keen interest in using this space. 
 
SC260 – Oxford Playhouse 
 
The Chair drew attention to this item and advised this recommendation had been overturned at 
the Policy, Governance & Finance meeting on 6 June. The decision was in response to further 
correspondence which was considered at the meeting. 
 
SC263 – Litter & Dog Waste Bins 



Stronger Communities - 11 July 2022 

 
2 

 
A member advised they had spoken on behalf of the Town Council at the District Council’s 
Environmental Scrutiny meeting to raise issues with its policy and communication. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the minutes of the Stronger Committee held on 30 May 2022 be approved as a correct 
record of the meeting and be signed by the Chair. 
 

SC357   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There was no public participation. 
 

SC358   FINANCE REPORT 
 
The Committee received and considered the financial report showing figures for aspects under 
its remit for the last Quarter, provided by the Town Clerk & Chief Executive Officer. 

 
In response to a Member, the Town Clerk explained the committee had higher costs than others 
due to the nature of its work, and not many ways of generating income. The movement to/from 
the general reserve related to the budgets which had been rolled over from the previous years. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the finance report be noted. 
 
 

Cllr L Ashbourne joined the meeting at 6.15pm 
 

SC359   COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT REPORT 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Communications & Community 
Engagement Officer concerning community engagement projects. 

 
Members were advised on the plans for the national ‘In-Bloom’ and the local ‘Schools In Bloom’ 
projects which were coming to fruition by the end of July. In addition, it was agreed the Council 
should support Love Your Parks week as it had previously and could promote recent litter-
picking equipment purchased by the Council for community use. 
 
There was discussion on Car Free Day, which this year fell on Thursday 22 September. As a 
Market Day, Market Square would not be useable but the areas outside the Corn Exchange and 
the Town Hall might be available if the County Council was agreeable to the request. Members 
agreed with officer suggestions on a Charabanc and asked that WOCT also be asked if they 
would like to be involved. A discount offer at the Corn Exchange 1863 bar could also be 
promoted via QR code on the main footpath and cycle path approaches into the town centre. 
 
Further updates were provided on Championing Local and Christmas engagement with members 
noting the launch of the annual Christmas competitions and agreeing that the Rotary Club of 
Witney should be approached to see if they would like to manage the Christmas Lights Switch-on 
event. This would run as it had previously on Friday 25th November at 6pm with a grant provided 
to the Club from the Town Council. The Committee also agreed that sponsorship should be 
sought for a second Christmas tree in Market Square. 



Stronger Communities - 11 July 2022 

 
3 

 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, the Town Council supports Love Your Parks Week, 29 July – 5 August, as it had in 2021 

with the addition of promoting community litter picking equipment and, 
3. That, Oxfordshire County Council is approached to see if the highway outside the Town Hall 

could be used as a base for activities in respect of Car Free Day and, 
4. That, a Charabanc is requested from the Oxford Bus Museum for Car Free Day and, 
5. That, West Oxfordshire Community Transport are asked if they would like to be involved 

with Car Free Day and, 
6. That, the Communications & Community Engagement and Venue & Events Officers develop 

a discount scheme for 1863 on Car Free Day to promote active travel and, 
7. That, the updates on Championing Local and Christmas competitions be noted and, 
8. That, sponsorship is sought for the second Christmas tree in Market Square and, 
9. That, the Rotary Club of Witney be approached to see if they would like to run the 2022 

Christmas Lights Switch-on event on Friday 25th November at 6pm on the same terms as in 
previous years, to include a grant from the Council. 

 
 

SC360   COMMUNICATIONS REPORT & COMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY REVIEW 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Communications and Community 
Engagement Officer concerning communications and strategy review. 

 
Members welcomed the review and noted the updates and suggestions provided. It was 
pleasing to see that so many actions were either completed or in development. 
 
With regard to the Website, members noted that the current website was suitable and for what 
was required but recognised the benefit of outsourcing the hosting to an external provider. This 
would help facilitate a transfer to a Gov.uk template and free up officer time while also retaining 
some editorial control to update pages and news items. It was agreed that officers should obtain 
quotes for this project to present at the September meeting and in the meantime the 
streamlining of the Website should continue with an ‘Our Partners’ page added so this could be 
migrated as and when required. 
 
Members also noted the Press & Media Coverage attachment and thanked officers for recent 
social media posts which were eye-catching and promoting the positive work of the Council. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, the additions to the Communications Strategy (as circulated), be incorporated into the 

updated document and, 
3. That, officers seek quotations for outsourcing the website in time for the next meeting of 

the Committee and, 
4. That, the current website continues to be streamlined and an ‘Our Partners’ page added 

and, 
5. That, the Press and Media Coverage be noted. 

 
 

 



Stronger Communities - 11 July 2022 

 
4 

SC361   TOWN COUNCIL REBRANDING 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Communications & Community 
Engagement Officer concerning the Town Council’s rebranding. 

 
Members were advised the process had been delayed due to other commitments and the brief 
for the project had changed but the Task and Finish Group had agreed on the logo, as presented. 
It was intended to be solely an organisational and administrative logo and the town crest would 
remain the official heraldic ‘town’ arms for legislative purposes. 
 
The Committee welcomed the proposed logo and recognised the sentiment behind it, including 
the colours which represented a traditional Witney three-point blanket. It was modern and 
represented a distinct change and direction of the Town Council. 
 
Recommended: 
 
1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, the Town Council adopts the new logo for administrative and livery purposes. 
 
 

SC362   YOUTH SERVICES GRANT 2022 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Deputy Town Clerk concerning the 
Youth Services Grant criteria and timeframe for the awarding of funds. 

 
Members agreed the timetable and looked forward to receiving applications when the scheme 
opened at the beginning of August. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the Youth Services Grant award timetable be agreed. 
 

SC363   WITNEY VOICE BOX CHOIR GRANT REQUEST 
 
The Committee received and considered a grant request from Witney Voice Box Choir towards 
funds for a free concert in the Langdale Hall, Witney. 

 
Members were aware that a Platinum Jubilee concert was hugely oversubscribed, and this 
performance would provide a further free event, which could be accessed by many more 
residents in the community. Although the committee was not responsible for the financial 
management of the Council, it welcomed the application. 
 
Recommended: 
 
1. That, Witney Voice Box Choir be awarded £100 from the Town Council’s grant budget and, 
2. That, this recommendation be forwarded to the Policy, Governance & Finance Committee. 
 

SC364   HAPPY TO CHAT BENCH 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Project Officer concerning the Happy 
to Chat Bench. 

 



Stronger Communities - 11 July 2022 

 
5 

The Town Council would be project managing this matter as the parties who had shown interest 
in the project had not been able to pursue it themselves. Members were pleased the local 
Methodist Church had shown an interest in helping those at the bench but felt that a timetable 
for representatives was not needed at this time. Likewise, the District Council was about to 
embark on a project with the Samaritans so their contact details would be placed elsewhere.  
 
A concerted effort would be needed not to deter the use of the bench for rest so no plaque 
should be attached, and attention should only be drawn by painting the bench through the use 
of colour. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, that the bench be painted in the colours of the newly adopted Town Council logo and 

the words ‘Happy to Chat Bench’ are painted on the wooden slats. 
 
 

SC365   QUEEN'S PLATINUM JUBILEE - LEGACY PROJECT 
 
The Committee considered potential wording for a plaque to mark the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee 
Project in Unterhaching Park, which now seemed possible following the District Council’s 
indication a licence could be granted. 

 
Members agreed on a simple dedication for the plaque on the sundial, ‘Installed by Witney Town 
Council to honour the Platinum Jubilee of Queen Elizabeth II, 2022’. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the wording as above be incorporated onto a plaque for the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee 
sundial at Unterhaching Park. 
 

SC366   AUTUMN & WINTER PLANTING 
 
The Committee received a verbal update on Autumn and Winter planting, as provided by the 
Maintenance & Environmental Services Officer. 

 
Members were advised that plants had already been ordered directly by the Council based on a 
previous resolution to adhere to what had been done before, but there was still a chance to vary 
a colour scheme. 
 
Approval was also sought to remove concrete planting troughs along the top of The Leys 
Recreation Ground and to change Burwell Hall bedding to perennial shrub planting as the 
flowers were regularly disturbed and taken out by the public. There was agreement that the 
troughs needed to be replaced but there was hope a budget could be included for their 
replacement in the new year. It was disappointing that plants outside Burwell Hall were being 
treated poorly so it was a sensible approach to plant something hardy in this area. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, the planting scheme match the colours of the newly adopted Town Council logo and, 



Stronger Communities - 11 July 2022 

 
6 

3. That, the planters at The Leys recreation Ground be removed. A replacement to be sought in 
time for the Spring/Summer planting 2023 and, 

4. That, bedding planting outside Burwell Hall be replaced with hardy perennial shrubs. 
 
 

SC367   THIRD PARTY & LARGE EVENTS 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Venue & Events Officer concerning 
third party and large events. 

 
The Chair started by thanking all organisers of the events held so far in the year. They had all 
been most welcomed and were a credit to all who had contributed to their success. 
 
The Committee were pleased to learn that LibFest would be returning to the Leys in 2023 and 
acknowledged that the schedule of events would need to be refined to accommodate all events 
in that year. With a tight summer schedule, any further requests would need to be considered 
on their scale on a case-to-case basis. 
 
The Town Clerk suggested that many of these larger events had received funds from the Town 
Council but this wasn’t knowingly promoted during the event so the committee agreed that 
banners stating, ‘Supported by Witney Town Council’ should be purchased and provided. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, the events who have shown an interest in returning in 2023 be accommodated where 

possible and, 
3. That, the request from BBOWT to hold a free pop-up education stand at the Leys Recreation 

Ground during the summer be granted and, 
4. That, the Town Council purchases banners to be loaned to event organisers stating, 

Supported by Witney Town Council, where funds have been provided and, 
5. That, the feedback from OPA and Oxford Playhouse be noted. 
 

SC368   REMEMBRANCE 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Venue & Events Officer concerning 
Remembrance Sunday. 

 
Feedback had been received following last year’s event, the first run by the Town Council with 
Covid-19 circulating so this year presented a new challenge. After discussion on potential 
arrangements, it was agreed information should be sought from other local Parish & Town 
Council’s on their events. Following that, a final decision on how to proceed could be established 
via a small task and finish group. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, the Town Clerk contacts other local town councils to understand their plans for the 

service of remembrance and, 
3. That, this information be passed to a small task and finish group of the Mayor, Deputy 

Mayor and Leader to formulate a plan for the day and, 



Stronger Communities - 11 July 2022 

 
7 

4. That, once finalised, the running order and arrangements be communicated to all relevant 
groups and parties at the earliest opportunity and, 

5. That, 1000 service sheets are printed in 2022 and that recycling points are advertised at the 
end of the service and, 

6. That, the purchase of 30 crowd control barriers be agreed and, 
7. That, local event traffic management training for town council staff be agreed. 
 

SC369   ADVENT FAYRE 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Venue & Events Officer concerning 
the annual Advent Fayre. 

 
Members supported the continuation of the event as in previous years on the last Sunday in 
November. This year, more than ever, the Town Council should be hosting this free event for 
children in the run up to Christmas. There was a suggestion the Fayre could be advertised in 
local schools and the budget should be stretched to include as many events as possible. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, the Advent Fayre is held on the last Sunday in November based on the same format as 

previous years with Father Christmas in attendance in a grotto and, 
3. That, Witney Model Club be granted permission to use an area of the hall during the event 

and, 
4. That, The Town Crier be invited to take part in the event and, 
5. That, schools are advised of the event and, 
6. That, Winter Wonderland be invited to take part. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 7.49 pm 

 
Chair 


